HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPT. DR #08-1694 CITATION # H 377137
SANGRIA, 60/68 PIER AVENUE, HERMOSA BEACH, CA. 90254
JUNE 07 - 08, 2008 2330 - 0058 HOURS

OVERCROWDING / HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS
INVESTIGATION REPORT

SUMMARY OF INCIDENT

On June 7, 2008, at 2330 hours, Hermosa Beach Police Officers Lobue, Garcia, and
Investigator Powers responded to Sangria Restaurant for a Fire Code / Life Safety
Inspection.

After an occupant load count established there were 153 persons on fhe Inferi
Comghd\ﬂgltio, it was determined that Sangria was 80% persons), over the

posted niaximum allowable occupant load of 85 personyfor that
business. Citation number H 377137 was issued to Manager
for violation of California Kire Code section 107.6-
. Sangria was also over the total posted maxi allowable “overall”
of 366 persons.

rtion of the

Sangria’s last overcrowding citation, # H 377135, DR # 08-1019, was issued sixty days
prior, April 6, 2008, for being over the posted allowable maximum in the Main
Restaurant portion of the business.

DETAILS
In the course of conducting Fire Code / Life Safety Inspections, our attention was drawn

to Sangria by the large amount of patrons (approximately 50-100 persons) waiting in line
outside the business. P

At approximately 2330 hours, upon arriying at the bus s’,FO i Lobue, Garcia and
the doorman known to me advised him §f the nature of our
d requested a current occuphat load co .-'espon'glcd with, “Around

inspection
350 ” and lat:

ifg the interior Main Restaurant area of the business, Officers Lobue, Garcia

—obsserved overcrowding conditions present. Our inspection began with a walk-
through of all areas of Sangria and then we returned to the Interior Covered Patio area to
conduct an occupant “count-out” to confirm the occupant load in that portion of the
business.
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INTERIOR OCCUPANT LOAD COUNT

~ Upon entermg Sangina [ counted each room’s occupant load, while Ofﬁ ers Lobue and

Garcia provided security for me. Also, during these initial counts, O
# accompanied us dunng ¢ mspemn

I began the occupant load counts in the Main Restayfant Area,’ wh h acr[y of
138 _persons: At the start of the count in this room, ed “ I fee e’re

over, | think we’re over by thirty-five to forty.”\At that pont, not
referring to any parﬂcular room, rather, making a general Statemént I conducted the
occupant load count in the Main Restaurant and determiired the ¢ nt occupant load
count to be 131 persons, seven persons under the posted allowable maximum.

[ then cleared my counter and w¢ entered th
which was obviously overcrowde Jen repeated, “I got a feeling, a gut
feeling, we’re over thirty to forty  here,” referring to the room we were now in. I
conducted an occupant load count of the TInterior Covered Patio area, which has an
approved maximum occupant load of 85 persons, but had a “posted” maximum of 52, at
the time of our inspection. 1 determined the occupant load count at the time of our
inspection to be 129 persons, 44 - 77 persons over the allowable maximum,
dependant on what the correct occupant load sign should have read. I advised Santomieri
that the Interior Covered Patio area was over capacity and that a clearing of the room
must occur,

nterior Covered Patio area of Sangria,

I continued counting the occupant load in the remainder of Sangria’s south Banquet
Building that has an approved maximum occupant load of 91 persons. I determined the
occupant load in the Banquet Building to be 88 persons at the time of our inspection,
three persons under the allowable maximum. :

Based on the occupant load counts obtained on the initial inspection of Sangria, and the
“posted” maximum allowable occupant load sign for the “Outside Dining,” of 52 persons,
which [ took to mean the Outside Covered Patio since there was also a sign for the
“Exterior Patio,” posted, I ordered Santomien to exit all patrons from the Interior
Covered Patio for an occupant load count-out to verify the actual number at the time of
our inspection, since they were over the posted “52” number.”

load in the Interior Covered Patio
not know why the sign was not posted- F-explained/io at even if he was
correct and the allowable maximum for the Interior\Covered Patio “}ds actually 85, he
was still over in that room. I told

sign(s) discrepancy on Mondag\

This order, started a lengthy co%:rsation and review of the ﬁdsted occupant load signs

above the main entrance betwe ?ang tated that the occupant
rea had actually

S
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On Monday, June 9% 2008, 1 reviewed Sangria’s Building Department file with Code
Enforcement Officer Bob Rollins. We determined that Sangria had in-fact been issued a
new occupant load sign on January 22, 2004, with a maximum allowable load of 85 for
the Interior Covered Patio. Sangria neglected to post the new occupant load sign when
issued in 2004. I requested that Code Enforcement Officer Rollins correct the sign
deficiencies and re-issue new signs by the weekend of Tune 13% 2008.

.y
HAZARD ABATEMENT ACTIONS

Upon completion of the initial occupant load counts in all rooms of Sangria, 1 ordered

Ho :turn up the lights, stop all music and exit all patrons from the Interior
overe ajy area. Sergeant Jones, the on-duty Downtown Police Supervisor, was

_ notified via ragio of the pending evacuation of patrons from Sangria and he responded to
“..our location+6 provide assistance.

At 0004 hours on June 8, 2008, the hazard abatement and evacuation of patrons began.
Officer Garcia and 1, positioned ourselves at opposite ends of the open patio doors™
between the Interior Covered Patio and Exterior Patio to count ex1t1ngv£atrons Officer \

Lobue, supervised the evacuation of patrons inside the room. Officer Gdrcia and I, used
mechanical clickers to conduct the count of exiting patrons. Owner
intermittently stood with me while [ counted and participated in the evacuation of the .
patrons. During the time we were counting.patrons out, I obsen@ed ing
several conversations ana Caucasian m\%e, dressed in short pants and a blug and

Aloha shirt ater identified thls\mdmdual to ) me as,
one of the co-owners of Sangna

‘hite flowere

The~hazard abdtement and exiting’(if“f)‘étrons from the Interior Covered Patio took an
inordinate amount of time to complete due to patrons refusing to exit (including owners
of Sangria remaining seated) and Sangria staff allowing patrons to close-out tabs. In all,
the evacuation took thirty minutes.

At the conclusion of the occupant load count, Officer Garcia and I compared occupant
load counts that had been obtained. I observed Officer Garcia’s clicker to read 153 and
my read 241. The difference in totals, is due to the fact I neglected to clear my counter
after being distracted by patrons and owners prior to starting the count out. The last room
I counted, the Banquet Building (88 persons), remained on the clicker prior to counting
patrons out. Taking that into consideration, deducting 88 persons from the last room I
counted before exiting patrons from the Interior Covered Patio, my count for the room
evacuated was 153, the same as Officer Garcia’s.

Based on occupant load counts at the time of our inspection, Officers Lobue, Garcia
and I, determined the Interior Covered Patio area occupanttead to be 153 persons,
68 persons (80%) over the maximum allowable occupant lord of 85 persons.
Officers Lobue, Garcia and I, then exited Sangria for issuance of overcrowding
citation to the responsible personf
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OWNER INTERVIEW \
Ownér Hs relocated and responded to my location, I
inte: im regarding who the nsible person was for the overcrowding present

in the Intem‘JrCovered“P‘a.t\c)

When 1 ask} ho was responsible for the overcrowding, he said, “I bet it
-/ owed-up with, “I know what the problem is, too much square
el -

-

—_——

At that point, there was more discussion about the correct occupant load signs versus
what was posted at the time of our inspection. Santomieri stated, “At eighty-five, I feel
we’re over forty plus, you know Darvyl if I was here the whole timg, I would have
been on it! With four guys, they coull('lyn\tgthay on it.” ontinued, “When |
work, | don’t get ticlsets the last time, I wasi\t here eith e for a little bit.
There’s a manager hére, - - guys,”
\-. e y
In the process of wailhag for the on- dh‘ty ager to respond to my location,
said, “Bit by bit, he arting to leak out the truth that he let a bunch

of friends from Maghattan Beach in here and a bunch of people from the AVP. I
understand we’re one of onsotrs of AVP.., your late, you have to tell them no!”

my partner an
7

[ then asked { who Bas responsible for the overcrowding on this night, because
[ didn’t want\g go through Awhat | went through\ last time when nobody would except
responsxbllity for the*ovcr(:rowdmgk esponded “Your not going to.”

T /
| “Is there anm ¢an give me a wammg"” Police Sergeant
hat there are no longer ¢ ‘warnings” for overcrowding.

Wpﬂ here’s the thing, I already have one (citation) that I
“here’s another one I was at home for.”

I then ordere -d get together with his parlﬁir—w as standing ™
outside Sangrid,_and decide which one of them would. receive the citation, d
. then wept to talk to\ the)i both walked into Sangriz-and that was t last I saw

e

,.-"Shortly thereafter

ed to my location Ol.i,tSIde angria mth the Manager

I
and _s)tzttlc—ln “I don’t know wher ocking,
quested that

is the Manager on-duty, I apologize.” | roduce
*_identification for issuance of the citation, at which time she left to retrieve it from inside
Sangria.
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While we were waiting fot&m to rg’tum I commen’ted to at } was not \
€0

aware the 6wners of Sangrig. responded, P |

is a F man, a Li eguard s0 he is under the auspice of the LA County Fire /

Department, so I think if he gets one (citation), he could possibly get fired, I don’t
know if that is true or not, so he tries to avoid it »

[ once again, | aske{d -whzrc -was with the intention of writing him the
overcrowding citation since he wag present and responsible for the uvercrowding as the
owner present at the time of the fife safety hazard: old me, “He’s not
actuzally here anymeore, but like, on these big hohd#ys, he comes d.’owu, he’s friends
with the Miestral’s (Body Glove Owners) of Manhattan Beach, and he wants to get .
his friends in and he ticks-off the door guys. He says, “We’re fine, everyone can \
move, everything’s great, can I bring my friends in? The door guys said n(ry

says no!” “ S
When —returyﬁed to my location with her identif?dqtion she asked, “Does the
citation go on my personal record? I told -lt depended on-how the court
proceedings went and whether or not the owners ultlmately take responsibility \for the
overcrowdingj i«th&n lﬁtﬁ‘\rjected “Pin going to lean 0 o take it
(citation) back from yoq

I issued citation # H 377137 to Mahager — fo} misdemeanor

overcrowding / allowing and creating hazard. All officers secured from $angria at 0058

hours, on June 8, 2008. .
‘\H\

Tl

;

VIOLATIONS OBSERVED

2007 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 9
SECTION 107.6

PERMITTING OVERCROWDING

2007 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 9

SECTION 107.5

CREATING AND ALLOWING HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS — OWNER
RESPONSIBLE

PRIOR CITATIONS AND WARNINGS

A review of Sangria’s Firc Prevention File maintained at the Hermosa Beach Fire
Department revealed that three prior citations have been issued for overcrowding and
eight Fire Prevention Violation notices issued for not maintaining exits to Fire / Building
Codes.
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DATE: 04/05/08
DR#: 08-1019 — . \

CITING
OFFICER:
DEFENDANT:
DISPOSITION:

ESTIGATOR D. POWERS

“
DATE: 09/25/99
CR#: 992911 L \
COUNT: 322 (260 ALLOWED)-62 PERSONS OVER o i
CITING - SO

I

OFFICER: . ENGINEER 5. OSEKOWSKY /

DEFENDANT: | (R |

DISPOSITION: K DISMISSED-NO FINES-NO ION . L /
‘ e

DATE: 0’81‘20;’99

CR#: 99-2544 7T AR # 95 63295

COUNT: 252 (208 ALLOWED)- 44 PERSONS OVE}\
CITING :

OFFICER: ;" FIRE CAPTAIN E. CHESSON :
DEFENDANT; ' ()

f

DISPOSITION: '&JNKNOWN ///

In addition to the above listed citations,\OFﬁ{ers Sellan, Kansaku (prior P.D. partners)
and I, had repeatedly warned -abouy overcrowding conditions and fire code
violations, during previous inspections over the fast six months.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Maximum Allowable Occupant Load Signs-Posted at time of inspection- (5 Each)

2. Maximum Allowable Occupant Load Sign- Covered Patio- (1 Each — Room
Cited) — Sign that should have been posted at time of inspection

3. Photograph — Interior Covered Patio Overcrowding - (1 Each)

4. Photograph Thumbnails- Interior Covered Patio- (4 Each)

5. Citation # H 377137 - (1 Each Copy)

EVIDENCE

1. Audio C.D. —Tag # 8793
2. Photograph C.D. — Tag # 8794
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DISPOSITION

This case is being submitted to the Hermosa Beach City Prosecutors’ Office for
prosecution of the previously stated misdemeanor violations of the 2007 California Fire
Code, California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 9 and restitution for Fire and Police
Department investigative and personnel costs, associated with the overcrowding hazard
abatement.

Additionally, 1 am requesting that the same misdemeanor charges be filed against
all Sangria Owners, specifically - who was present during the
overcrowding / hazardous life safety conditions and clearly was responsible for
allowing the hazard to exist without any effort to abate the hazard.

D. POWERS, ID # 185
INVESTIGATOR
HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT

CC: Hermosa Beach Interim Fire Chief S. Parker
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1, 2,
06/08/2008 {Sun), 12:01 AM 06/08/2008 (Sun), 12:01 AM

3. 4.
06/08/2008 (Sun), 12:02 AM 06/08/2008 (Sun}, 12:03 am



Olarattic NonTratfic E’Mlsdemeanor 7 7 1 3 7

DATE OF VIOLATION |TIME B DAY OF WEEK SE NO.
o ;8f(.)$3 OQ‘-{P; I—':::surw*rrc i‘t??q

HAME [} Swnar's Responsibllity {(Ver, Gode § 40001) §

y M

*,

- . . . U
k \ LIC.NO. or VY STATE REG. MO/YRI[ ] comMERCIAL VEHICLE
. \ {veh. Code, § 15210b)

: —
i i Ag OTHER DRSCRIPTION
(s "'h i

E MODEL BODY STYLE| COLORA

[THAZARDOUS MATERIAL,
EViDENCE OF FINANCIAL Ri SIBILITY POLICY NUMBER | {Veh. Lode, § 353)

REGISTERED OWNER OR LESSEE \ [] SAME AS DRIVER
ADDRESS \%M&E AS DRIVER

CITY STATE P CODE

Correasble Violation (Veh, Code, § 40610) O Boohng Required (see reverse} Misdemeanor
Yes Code and Section Infracnon (Cmﬂel

o o LC¥l. /15, 020010 W@
O 0 OVERCRONTICS

oo \oﬂ\c,c..cc_/c.o;am’wle—‘«-’-cm
0o o F-\\\qu\t\lcg- l;&a-,z_é\n.. M

WW Hadar O Contlnugtion] |
Form Izsued

Locahoné\"l& Q%Q\ \\9‘ Cfty[C_ount&f occuanﬁe W

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT
ODy OwWet D Fog I Heawvy "
(7 viotations net commitied in my presence, declared on information and belief.
I deglare under penatty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califormia the foregoing Is rue and comact. K -
Executed at (place} Vidlation location e
QN EQLS 1S e 1/
. of THi r Serial No. .

A ““z‘lﬁo )

L) P C

Date Pjafnq‘of Alrexfing Officer, # difterent from Giting Cfficer _ Sarial No. Da'tes Ooff 3
WITHOUT Al MISE TO A THE TIME AND PLACE INDICATED | Ji8

[ __ |BELOW.
Q T X s
R BEFORE THIS DATE; Ei )2' / < 15 AM

WHAT TO DO: %O)Low?ﬂt—msmuﬁbns ON THE REVERSE.

WHERE: 825 Maple Ave., Tomance 50503 {213) 742-8860
County Saat 505 8. Cenire, San Pedro 80731 213} 742-1864
8 Juveniis Traffic Court, Appear ] 08:30 AM or [] 1:30 PM at
A2 Tomance Blvd., Torance, CA 90503 (310) 2229878
Parant or guardian musl accompany juvenile to court,
Other

O To ba notified  [] You may arrange with the clerk to appear at a nlight sesslon of the court.

I

il g

1929
Judicial Councl of Calfomia Form SEE HEVERSE 3
{  Rov. 09-20-05 {Veh. Code §§ 40500(b), 40513(b), 40522, 40600; Fen. Code, § 853.9)  TReiz
COURT COPY

BUSINESS SYSTEMS CORP. (800) 969-9706
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HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPT, DR # 08-1748 CITATION # H 377138
BARNACLES BAR AND GRILL,

837 HERMOSA AVENUE, HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90254

JUNE 13, 2008 2351 HOURS

OVERCROWDING / HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS
INVESTIGATION REPORT

SUMMARY OF INCIDENT

On June 13, 2008, at 2351 hours, Police Officers Lobue, Cahalan and I, responded to
Barnacles Bar and Grill, for a Fire Code / Life Safety Inspection. Upon entering the
business, overcrowding conditions were observed in the main bar area. After an
occupant load count established there were 93 persons inside the business, it was
determined that Barnmacles was 15% (12 persons) over the posted maximum
allowable occupant load of 81 persons, Citation number H 377138 was issued to owner

for violation of California Fire Code, section 107.6-
Overcrowding.

DETAILS

In the course of conducting Firc Code / Life Safety Inspections, our attention was drawn

to Barnacles Bar and Grill (Barnacles) by the large number of patrons visible through the
bars’ exterior windows, from Hermosa Avenue.

At 2351 hours, upon arrivilig ‘at the business, I contacted the doorman / secyirity person -
i to obtain a current occupant load count. The doorman, later identified ﬁ h !

W. stated when asked, “I have 87.”| statement
"-ghat the current occuparnt load was “87,” should be considei"gd an admission that
Barnacles was minimally, 6 pcrsons over the posted allowablé maximum interior
occupant load of 81 persons.

I asked ifﬁis current occupant load counts included the outdoor patio area,
which % a separate-tecupant lodd. - said, “No, we already closed the patio.”

and Officer Lobue to count any patrons leaving the front main exit. Officer Lobue
notified the two on-duty Police Sergeant supervisors to assist in the abatement of the life
safety hazard. Approximately five minutes later, Sergeants Jones, Gaines and four other
Hermosa Police Officers responded to our location for assistance. Additionally, Barnacles
doorman was ordered to cease entry of any further patrons until the current
occupant load could be established.
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Also contained within the same fire prevention file was a Fire Safety Inspection Report
issued October 6, 2007, noting previous violations for blocking the rear, south exit and
aisles, which were discovered during previous Nighttime Life Safety Inspections (copy
attached). Additionally, contained within the fire prevention file, was a letter issued
January 4, 2008, ordering owner to immediately discontinue the use of
unapproved holiday decorations: that were also discovered during Nighttime Life Safety
Inspections (copy attached). \, '

J“ll.
y

ATTACHMENTS

Maximum Occupant Load Sign - Interior (1 Copy Each)

Photograph — Interior Overcrowding- Main Bar (1 Each)

Photograph Thumbnail Sheet (1 Each)

Fire Safety Inspection Report — 10/6/07 — Barnacles Bar and Grill (1 Page)
Letter- 1/4/08 — Unapproved Decorations — Barnacles Bar and Grill (2 Pages)
Property / Evidence Report — Audio & Photo CD — Bamacles Bar and Grill (1
Page)

7. Citation # H 377136 (1 Page / Photocopy)

A oS o e

DISPOSITION

This case is being submitted to the Hermosa Beach City Prosecutors’ Office for
prosecution of the previously stated misdemeanor violations of the 2007 California Fire
Code, California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 9 and restitution for Fire and Police
Department investigative and personnel costs, associated with the overcrowding hazard
abatement.

D. POWERS, ID # 185
INVESTIGATOR
HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT

CC: Hemmosa Beach Fire Chief S. Parker

Page 4 of 4



Interior 81

BARNACLES BAR AND GRILL
837 HERMOSA AVENUE

COMD TY, DEVELOPMENT

POST IN CONSPICUOUS PLACE




INTERIOR BAR OVERCROWDING - BARNACLE'S




1. 2.
06/13/2008 (Fri}, 11:56 PM 06/13/2008 {Fri), 11:56 PM

4.
0D6/13/2008 (Fri), 11:56 PM

6.
06/13/2008 (Fri), 11:57 PM

Interior 81

BAFMACLES BAR AND GRW|
B357 HEFMOSA AVENUE

38 10 REMAN UNLKED DUR

i

7. 8.
06/14/2008 (Sat), 12:11 AM 06/14/2008 {(Sat), 12:12 AM



' HERMOSA BRACH FIRE-DEPARTMENT |
540 PIER AVENUE, HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254-3822
(310) 376-2479/OFFICE (310) 379-7725/FAX

FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT

ey
310

Business_BA AR HEN o B gWili. Address gt BARRIAN %M Phone 1T 8- QY
— RS BT
No Fire Code violations noted at this time. ’ T\ B

This Inspection Record is an official NOTICE OF CORRECTIONS and order to comply by this date m -m - ﬂ

Each REINSPECTION thereafter is charged a fee of | $ 2E4UD

VIOLATIONS Date
1. SIGNS: Cleared

- a. Post address which is visible from the street. Six inch numbers on contrasting bacquound -
- b. Post and enforce "NO SMOKING' signs.
- ¢, Labe! or identify the main electrical/gas shutoff,
@903! adequate exit signs 1o clearly indicatg/path c?f travel and exits_)
Provide a sign near the main exit, whichyshol ; :
- -1, Post signs |nd|cal|nq Ioeayon y@hre!re EHRgRishe N
2. EXITS: t;-w

R st — -
- a. Post a sign on_or adjacent to the_main ex?&'lomookTHIgDe)OR TO REMAIN UNL?MIN‘&QESINES wolidsd s % 1. s |

- b. Remove all other locks or latches from doors with required panic hardware, ]
(-c. Remove gforagyyand Gbstructionsyrom exits disles Yeorridors, stairways. and under unprotected stairways. M{VZE
Provide 2 intaiRdTim| pxity signs Y 2N A wit gt
3. EXTINGUISHER(S): oWz R 1 R {

- a. Provide - extinguisher(s) of a - minimum rating to be located,
- b. Mount extinguisher{s) where readily available and visible with top of extinguisher not higher than 5 feet
and no more than 75 feet travel distance.
- ¢. Service and tag (by State ligensee) each extinauisher annually and after use. C_1Card Left
i - d. Discontinue use of extension cords/cube taps in lieu of permanent wiring.
. - e. Replace unapproved wiring with permanent wiring in accordance with the National Electrical Code.
- 1. L%B& circuit breakers to indicale areas served.
- g. Repair or replace damaged or spliced electrical cord to the
- h. Provide cover plates for outlets/boxes located
5. FIRE SEPARATIONS:
- 2. Remove obstructions and alterations to fire doors and mamtasnd@smq and fatchmq de\ﬂces
- b. Maintain or repair ail fire walls, draft stops, and ceilings. 1 & §77 X el &
. -¢. Keep attic access_and scuttle openings closed. No storage |n unprotected areas,
6, FIRE PROTECTION INSTALLATIONS:
- a. Maintain access to and pperation of standpipes, sprinkler control valves-minimum of 3 feet.
- b. Remove obstructions, decorations or other items interfering with proper operation of sprinkler system.
- ¢, Provide maintenance quartery and keep records showing proper maintenance of the sprinkler system.
- d. Provide sprinkier service by state licensed firm (every 5 years).
- e, |dentify sprinkler control valves_and secure in open position.
- . Service hood and duct extinguisher system-semi-annually and after use (by siaie licensee).
- g. Alarm system in need of service,
- h. Smoke detectors required_in each apartment.
7. HOUSEKEEPING:

- 2. Clean and maintajn filters, hood and duct system over cooking appliances. A
(Cb3Remove combustible vegetation and debris. — €1 QK4 D REN E_\(\ T M
—C. Maintain heating vents and chimneys in accordance with the Uniform Mechanical Code.
B."STORAGE:

- a, Remove and maintain, storage to 18 inches below level of sprinklers (36 inches in storage plled over 12 feet high}.
- b. Reduce height to at least 2 feet below ceiling_in non-sprinklered areas.
- c. Secure compressed gas cylinders and identify contents with name of product.
- d. Provide a minimum of 5 feet clearance between dumpster and building openings or combustible walis or eaves.
- &. Provide 3 feet clearance between heat producing appliances and combustible materials.
- f. Remove combustible storage from boiler, electrical panel and mechanical rooms,
9. FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS: _
- a. Remove flammable liguids not stored in original containers or approved safety containers.
- b. Remove flammable liquids in excess of 10 gallons or not used for maintenance in assembly, office,
apartments, and motel buildings,
- ¢. Store all flammable liquids in an approved storage cabinet and location,
10. PERMITS: )
- a. Obtain a Fire Department permit or discontinue
11. BUSINESS LICENSE Yes No
12. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND/OR REQUIREMENTS:

ceiver's Signature

—

Ownr

INSPECTORS__{_ D). NS QS




FIRE DEPARTMENT

January 4, 2008

SR O
Barnacle’s Bar an :

:837 Hermosa Avenue
Hermosa Beach, Ca 90254

Re: Use of Unappreved, Non Fire Retardant Decorative Materials

e QMY

Following the New Year’s Eve holiday, Investigator D. Powers advised me that your
establishment has teceived two verbal warnings regarding the use of unapproved, non fire
retardant decorations in your bar. On both occasions you were ordered to immediately
femove the unapproved decorations prior to departure of our officers.

It is my understanding, on October 26, 2007, your bar had extensive Halloween
decorations that included eight full-size hay bales with carved pumpkins, housing lit
candles, located directly next to your main exit / entrance. Additionally, straw hay was
covering all interior floor surfaces of the bar. The most recent warning on December 31,
2007, involved the use of ordinary “black plastic table linen” which was used to cover all
interior and patio exterior windows to create a “blackout” atmosphere in you bar.

Section 1103.3.3.1 of the California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 9, 2001
California Fire Code, strictly prohibits the use of combustible decorative materials in
Assembly Occupancies that are not flame resistant, Decorative materials consist of all
drapes, hangings, curtains, drops and all other like types of decorative items that are not
part of the structure / materials permanently affixed to the building. Any future use of the
listed decorative materials shall be treated and maintained in flame retardant condition by
means of an approved flame retardant treatment. Furthermore, suchtreatment shall be
applied only by an individual or firm licensed by the Office of the California State Fire
Marshal.

On October 26, 2007, Investigator Powers advised you of the proper method and
procedure for gaining Fire Marshal pre-approval for extensive holiday and/or permanent
decorations. In the future, I am requiring that the proper approval procedure be strictly
followed prior to placing extensive decorations in you establishment.



In conclusion, every year across this country devastating fires occur in Assembly
businesses similar to yours. Subsequent fire investigations have shown the use of non fire
resistant decorations are a major contributing factor in the accelerated spread of these
fires and account for increased injuries and loss of human life. Any future violations of
the previously stated Fire Code scction, without further warning, will result in the
issuance of a misdemeanor citation for using unapproved decorative materials and
maintaining a hazardous condition.

Sincerely,

Jerry Gomez, Fire Chief
Hermosa Beach Fire Department

Cec: Chief G. Savelli, Police Chief
Captain J. Crawford, Fire Marshal
Officer D. Sellan, HBPD / ABC Enforcement
Officer S. Kansaku, HBPD / ABC Enforcement
Investigator D. Powers / HBFD Nighttime Life Safety Enforcement



HERMOSA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

. PROPERTY REPORT
Date: (_O_ - \g\_ a %* ' Case Number: ét&l'— \j%é
Crime: _QANERCR IO G,
O SAFEKEEPING . & DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
0 HELD PER 5150/8102 W & I CODE ¥ EVIDENCE
Q  FOUND PROPERTY (see below) T T 0O CSI1PROCESSING
O PRISONER PROPERTY (sccbelow) -~ ~_ QO OTHER
Q VICTIM '
@ WITNESS
BCSUSPECT |
RECEIVED FROM: 0O R/P
(LAST NAME) ' (FIRST NAME)
ADDRESS: {%3—7 Heorg S& &l  PHONE#
DAL AL s BAR T Gt o
PROP. USE ONLY
ITEM# QTY.  ARTICLE, DESCRIPTION, BRAND NAME, MODEL, ETC. SERIAL # TAG# EV.LOC. DISPO
(]l &g 2 RRAJATAA
7T 7T [ooasqg <. O Aaaz] T
NARRATIVE:
CONTINUATION FORM USED FOR ADDITIONAL [TEMS O pacEioF__ £
FOUND PROPERTY

When found property is held by a law enforcement agency, California Civil Code Section 2080 requires the following statement to be signed by the finder:
1 declare under penalty of perjury that the above listed items were found, that all items found have been surrendered, and I do not know who the true owner is.

SIGNATURE OF FINDER:

PRISONER PROPERTY STATEMENT

Items not able to go to court will be held by this department for a peripd of one year. If after one year you have not made arrangements with the property
officer to claim your property we will destroy all prisoner property after that date.

PRISONER SIGNATURE: ' DATE:

Your signature is not an admission of responsibility but indicates that you have received a copy of this notice. Please review the back of this sheet for
additional information.

SIGNATURE OF PERSON RECEIVING PROPERTY REPORT:

REPORTING OFFICER: A2 ?ri\i €525 AST LrOopERTY LOCKER #: pate: (4 §

WHITE: TORECORDS ~ YELLOW: PROPERTY PINK: FINDER/PRISONER PROPERTY
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City of Hermosa Beach NOTICE TO APPEAR

L] Nontraffic. jdMisdemeanor H
ATE OF VIOLATION TIME S\ % DAY OF WEEK

12163 SMTWT

Cwner's Responsibilib

7138

ﬂh

] COMMERCIAL VEHICLE
(Vah. Cods, § 15210b)

¥R. OF VEH.

TARKE MODEL BODY STYLE[COLOR

EVIDENCE OF FINANGIAL nﬁvm@m{ POLICY NUMBER
REGISTERED OWNER CR LESSEE \ [:] SAME AS DRIVER

SAME AS DRIVER

[T HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
{Veh. Cada, § 353}

ADDRESS

CITY STATE CDE

Correclable Viclation (Veh Code, § 40610} I_l Booldng Required (see reverse) Misdemeanc or

e CFe [1550.010 HBNSES 1
0 o ONELLOGWOWN G- LM
00 \Q1. S5 CEC/RERTING £ D
0 o ABNowiING N\ Lo M|
Spevi-hppren P-EDday Spd [ Yeh. Lt | Sate Radar O Contlnuation] N

- Ei Ixsued
Locahoqg\hoiab@ E ) ° s p‘cm%gof Deourrence ’E w

e ENTHER: TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

Obry OWel [OFog DHaavy [T STt

L] violations not committed in my presence, declared on Information and belist.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Calfomia the feregeing 1s true and correct

Executed at falace) Viplation location
‘ANERS e
Arrasting o Citirg Officer | No.” ~Dates OH
[ e i to

Date 7 Mame of Mesﬁ' Cficer, if different from Citing Qfficer  Seral No.  Dates Off
TIME AND PLACE INDICATED

WHAT TO DO: CW THE INSTRUGTIONS ON THE HEVERSE.
WHERE: 5 ucance $OBHS (213) 742-8860
O Counky Seal 5C5 8, Centrs, San Pedro 30731 (213) 742-1884
O Juvenikg Trathic Court, Appear (] 03:30 AM or L] 1:30 PM at
3221 Torrange Bhvd., Torrance, CA 50503 (310} 222-8878
_ Parerl or guardian -nust accompany juvenila o cour.
] other

[l To be notified 71 ¥oxa may armange witk tha clerk to appear at 8 night sassion of the court.

T

1929
Judicial Couneil of Californla Form SEE REVERSE

Rev, £9-20-05 (Vah. Code §% 40500(h), 40513b), 40522, 40600; Pen. Code, § B52.9)  TR-130
COURT GOPY

WHERK ON OR BEFORE THIS DATE:

BLISINESS SYSTEMS CORP. (800} 569-9706

4 : v B ! . i

b

-
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HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPT. DR #08-1560 CITATION # H 377136
BARNACLES BAR AND GRILL,

837 HERMOSA AVENUE, HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90254

MAY 25, 2008 1608 HOURS

OVERCROWDING / HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS
INVESTIGATION REPORT

SUMMARY OF INCIDENT

On May 25, 2008, at 1608 hours, Hermosa Beach Fire Department, Engine 11 personnel
and Investigator Powers responded to Barnacles Bar and Grill, for a Fire Code / Life
Safety Inspection. Upon entering the business, overcrowding conditions were observed in
the main bar and pool table room areas. After an occupant load-count established there
were 192 persons inside the business, it was determined that Barnacles was 45% (60
persons) over the posted maximum allowable combined occupant load of 132
persons. Citation number H 377136 was issued to owner for
violation of California Fire Code, section 107.6- Overct'\owdin g /|

r

DETAILS : e

In the course of conducting Fire Code / Life Safety Inspections dur;i;l__gEﬂfé Memorial Day
holiday weekend, our attention was drawn to Barnacles Bar and Grill (Barnacles) by the
large number of patrons hanging out of the windows on the east side of the business.

At approximately 1608 hours, upon arriving at the business, Acting Fire Captain Marks
and [, attempted to contact a responsible doorman / security person to obtain a current
occupant load count. We determined that there was no doorman or Barnacles
employee, maintaining an occupant load count at the time of our inspection.

Upon entering the interior main bar area of the business, Acting Fire Captain Marks and
I, observed gross overcrowding conditions present. Our inspection began with a walk-
through of the exterior patio area and then we returned to the main bar and pool table
room areas, to conduct a preliminary occupant load count. The preliminary occupant load
count by Acting Fire Captain Marks, determined the exterior patio to be thirty-nine
persons (under capacity) and when a small portion (approximately 50 %) of the interior
main bar was counted, it was determined to be over capacity by twenty persons. These
preliminary counts did not include the remainder of the main interior bar area or the
south, interior poot table room areas.

During the preliminary occupant load count, Acting Fire Captain Marks and I, observed

all interior exit pathways blocked by the over capacity crowd and patrons hanging out of
the cast windows.
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At that time, I directed Engine 11 personnel, Engineer Williams and Firefighter Dale, to
count any patrons exiting the business from the south, rear exit and / or the north exterior
patio areas. Engineer Williams posted himself on Hermosa Avenue near the patio area
and Firefighter Dale posted on Hermosa Avenue near the businesses rear, south exit.

At the conclusion of the occupant load count, Engineer Williams and Firefighter Dale
reported that no patrons exited from either of the areas they were observing. However,
Firefighter Dale related to me that it would have been physically impossible for
anyone to exit from the rear, south exit, due to the numerous bicycles that were
“piled-up” against the exterior of the south exit door. Additionally, Firefighter Dale
related to me, he did not even know there was an exit door at the south end of the
bar because, he could not even see the door with all the bicycles that were blocking
the exit.

The bicycles blocking the south exit were a direct result and had been placed there by, the
large group of “Pub Crawlers” that we had previously observed at the Hermosa Beach
Yacht Club, approximately one-half hour prior to our arrival at Bamacles.

Based on our preliminary observations, and due to the extreme life safety hazard present,
Acting Fire Captain Marks and I, made a collective decision to cease all business and exit
all patrons, to establish a true and aceurate occupant load count.

At 1620 hours, Acting Fire Captain Marks notified fire dispatch and requested police

assistance to control the patrons exiting onto Hermosa Avenue.

INTERIOR OCCUPANT LOAD COUNT

Acting Fire Captain Marks and I, began the exiting of patrons and occupant load count,
by ordering Barnacles employees to stop all music, turn-off all televisions, and cease
entry of any additional patrons. Acting Fire Captain Marks situated fire and police
personnel at several locations to assist in counting patrons and control the exiting crowd.
The assignments were; Engineer Williams at the exterior north patio, Firefighter Dale
near the blocked south rear exit, Acting Fire Captain Marks in the bar interior,
supervising the emptying of the bar, Investigator Powers at the main Hermosa Avenue
exit, counting exiting patrons and Police Officers Parente, Sibbald and Bohacik on
Hermosa Avenue performing crowd control,

Prior to starting the count-out at the main door, I was accompanied by a cook from

Barnacles. 1 asked the cook if he was the person in-charge and he stated, “No, I just
started working here.” I asked the cook to bring the person in charic 10 mi location and

he returned with another - Bamaclcs cook, later identified as y Barnacles
owner .
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When [ began counting exiting patrons, I advised Jason of my occupant load count
procedure and showed him the mechanical clicker I used to count. Additionally, 1
instructed Jason to stand by me and visualize my clicker/ as patrons exited, so there
would be no dispute as to the official count when I finishe¢d. watched me count
twenty-three persons out and then left my location, retrning fo the interior of the
main bar. At the completion of counting all patrons that ex1tcd the bar, my mechanical
clicker read 192. This count did not include patrons that police officers witnessed exiting
through the bars” windows.

Based on the occupant load count of exiting patrons, I determined Barnacles to be
60 persons (45%) over the posted maximum allowable occupant load of 132 persons.
I then re-entered Barnacles to locate Barnacles employee - for issuance of a
misdemeanor overcrowd\ng citation.
\

Upon contactlng anc} asking hird to produce identification, he responded, “I’ve
never been appointed Mangger.” | askédrif the owner! as on his way to the
bar? Jason stated, “I don*Tknow, his car'is parked right ot there po/i/r_rting to the stregt).”

I then askedd if he was “more in-charge” than her (pointing to bartender§
esponded, “We both are!” ontinued, “Does somebody
iet fined or charged? “F” that, I'm not in charge!” I then requested identification

she replied, “No way!”

\ like,
from

Havxrii‘liéen Bx‘eviously identified as the iersdﬁ\in-charge I once again ordered the Head

Coaok o produce identification, espotided, “Why? Why am I going to get a
citatton, I'm a ﬁ‘lgglncqok for fuck’s sake! '”//' - \

e

1 again asked who waq in cl;ar ?
cither (pointing to 1 When
responded, “Hﬁeg__ (pointing to
Manager pay!” ~ 7

sald\ *No one is, he’s not in charge
as asked again who was in charge, he
eplied, “I'm not a Manager, 1 don’t get

\_\

~

I then advised both parties that if no one excepted r@ﬁml managing the
operation of the bar and the safety of it’s patrgns, the bar would b‘ﬁ;losed for the

remainder of the business day, unless the own onded to our
location immediately. At that time, | directed Actfag Fire Captain Mar 8) to seck police
officer asmstance in obtaining identifying mformatmn frem Bamacle mployee{p- :

an . ) /
- -
Parente obtained }

Office: formation frohi botg / d contacted bar
0wne< Hcel hohe told Officer Parente he
would Yespond to our loca,tion within fifteepy'to tw ty minutes and rcgeive the citation in-
lieu of any.of his employees. ™~ L
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._--—'—""'_'__‘_‘————-__h

While awaiting the arrival of Barnacles owﬁe I asked \
ever told her what to do (Ope—l'EhaQally) when he was\not there? '

I further questioned n the bar operation when -was ot there When I
asked it had ever told her sh had to keep track of/the number of
people in the bar, aid, “No, we’re in charge ofcarding” people as they come in,
K __not necessarily how many, because we don’t usually get a rusiviike that, that was like,

all of a sudden, therg was like, three things coming down from HBYC all at one time, we

had no idea. TherE was. three of us behind the bar, there’s is no way we can keep
track of that, you Kiiow, all we 'se¢ is Fices.” T
~

tﬁey did no?: have security on—dﬁty‘? - K
whérrhe gets herg!” S

[ then asked poth -nd -Mhy
replied, “I don’t know, you can ask l;mi

At 1655 hours, Barnacles Bar and Cg'nH ovyner

pr

ived on-scene.

OWNER INTERVIEW

()él_" OMS owner

ived on-
e overcrowdmg itions in his business.

wz(ated that he did not have his identification in his possession becatse, “I
re in a taxi, in a hurry.” At that time, Officer Parente obtai - __
K’%“onnatign--and?@ﬁ.f“&w his identity through police dispatch. : ________;,_/

My interview ¢f —be san with him asking me, “So what was the number you
guys got?” I told\him one hu}diéig ninety-two.

S

ext, Iaske —to explain to me who’ 8 in-charge when your not here?
id,i*“ The bartende?L that’s the first orie here, \ﬁhat first opens-up.” 1 asked, “Who

'/myo/day _ ated, “Today,dt’s

\Pfthen asked me, “Did these people come from the Pub Crawi?” | explained
at based.-on what we heard at the Hermosa Beach Yacht Club, we had a feeling they
may be coming your way, however-my first thought was that it would be alright because
you always have security at the front door, but you didn’t have security and nobody was
controlling the frout door.” , “We don’t always have security at the

phigd
front door, Monday through Tyrsck \)j don’t have security,”

I then adv1sed -that I had instructed his cook -o stand with me and
verify the occupant load count as patrons exited, but he had left my location shortly after

I started the count. “ resp@nded “QOkay, he’s not working here after this
weekend, se he probably doesn’t care,” ontinued by stating, “I was here

I\“ .

.
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yesterday from three till closing, I’'m domg best, but obviously no one is in-charge. I
had a guy in here last weck that said he was doing a Pub Crawl, I turned him away.”

This concluded my interview
H 37713 to *or oersrowding

HAZA RD ABKTEMENT

d I then issued misdemeanor citation #
lowing a hazardous condition.

At completion of the life safety hazard abatement, -vas permitted to have
approximately thirty patrons waiting outside, re-enter the bar. Complete hazard
abatement for this incident, involving four Fire personnel and three Police Officers lasted
one hour in duration.

VIOLATIONS OBSERVED

2007 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 9
SECTION 107.6

PERMITTING OVERCROWDING

2007 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 9

SECTION 107.5

CREATING AND ALLOWING HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS — OWNER
RESPONSIBLE

PRIOR CITATIONS AND WARNINGS

A review of Bamacles Bar and Gril\ Fire Prevention File, maintained at the Hermosa
Beach Fire Department, revealed no prior citations had been issued for overcrowding, to
the current ownkr /

However, contained.within the s fire preventwn file was a Fire Safety Inspection
Report issued October 6;200%- neting previous violations for blocking the rear, south
exit and aisles, which were discovered during previous Nighttime Life Safety Inspections
(copy attached).

Additionally, contained \within the fire prevention file, was a letter issued January 4,
2008, ordering owner to immediately discontinue the use of
unapproved holiday decorations that were also discovered during Nighttime Life Safety
[nspections (copy attached).
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ATTACHMENTS

Maximum Occupant Load Signs - Interior & Patio (1 Copy Each)

Fire Incident Report # 2008-829 - Barnacles Bar and Grill (3 Pages)

Fire Incident Report # 2008-827 — Hermosa Beach Yacht Club (3 Pages)

Fire Safety Inspection Report — 10/6/07 — Barnacles Bar and Grill (1 Page)
Letter- 1/4/08 — Unapproved Decorations — Barnacles Bar and Grill (2 Pages)
Property / Evidence Report — Audio CD — Barnacles Bar and Grill (1 Page)
Citation # H 377136 (1 Page / Photocopy)

HO AW

DISPOSITION

This case is being submitted to the Hermosa Beach City Prosecutors’ Office for
prosecution of the previously stated misdemeanor violations of the 2007 California Fire
Code, California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 9 and restitution for Fire and Police
Department investigative and personnel costs, associated with the overcrowding hazard
abatement.

D. POWERS, ID # 185
INVESTIGATOR
HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT

CC: Hermosa Beach Fire Chief S. Parker
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Incident Report

2008-0800829 -000

Hermosa Beach Fire Department

Basic

Alarm Date and Time
Arrival Titne

Contrelled Date and Time
Last Unit Cleared Date and Time
Response Time

Priority Response
Completed

Fire Department Station
Shift

Incident Type

Aid Given or Received
Action Taken 1

Action Taken 2

Apparatus - Suppression

16:07:33  Sunday, May 25, 2008
16:08:00

17:08:46  Sunday, May 25, 2008
0:00:27

Yes

Yes

1Q1

A

400 - Hazardous condition, other
N - None

77 - Control crowd

53 - Evatuate area

1

Personnel - Suppression Personnel 3
Property Use 162 - Bar or nightclub
Location Type Address
Address 837 HERMOSA AVE
City, State Zip Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
District 1Q1Z
Directions 837 HERMOSA AV ,HER
Map Page G21 )
Person Involved - E11,
Involvement Code REP
Last Name Ell
Street Address
Apparatus - Ell
Apparatus ID Ell

Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time
Apparatus Clear Date and Time
Apparatus priority response

16:08:00  Sunday, May 25, 2008
17:07:42  Sunday, May 25, 2008
Yes

Number of People 3
Apparatus Use 1
Apparatus Type 11 - Engine
Personned- ! 0719 - Dale, Gregory

Position: FE/PM
Personnel 2 0320 - Marks, Aaron M

Position: ENG/PM
Personnel 3 0067 - Williams, Mark

Position: ENG/PM

Authority

Repoited By 0320 - Marks, Aaron M

19:57:00  Sunday, May 25, 2008
Officer In Charge 0320 - Marks, Aaron M

19:57:08 Monday, May 26, 2008
Reviewer -

Page: 1

Printed: 05/26/2008 19:57:25




Incident Report Hermosa Beach Fire Department
2008-0800829 -000

Authority

Narratives
Narrative Name CAD Narrative
Narrative Type CAD Narrative
Author -,
Narrative Text CAD Case # : HF0800000829TEXT:OCCUPANCY CHECK \COMP:El !

Ell, REQPD
e

Narrative Name Overcrowding citatio
Narrative Type Incident
Narrative Date 18:39:10 Monday, May 26, 2008
Author 0320 - Marks, Aaron M
Author Rank ENG/PM
Author Assignment 1
Narrative Text E11 with Engineer Powers to assist, initially responded to a call for assistance by HBPD at

the Hermosa Beach Yacht Club (66 Hermosa Ave) for a possible overcrowding condition.
Upon arrival the conditions observed were that the patio area appeared to be extremely
crowded with very ETOH patrons. Acting Captain Marks and Engineer Powers made
contact with the only available employee (bartender) and advised her of the possible
hazard/overcrowding on the patio. While Marks and Powers were advising the bartender
the patrons on the patio made a mass exit through an available exit on the patio, essentially
mitigating the hazardous condition and niot giving us an opportunity to take a complete
count. At this point a representative of the owner arrived and was advised of the situation.
She along with another gentleman agreed to control the entrance and control the
occupancy count. They were advised with the bartender to maintain the posted occupancy
loads. At some point it became apparent the large group had consisted of multiple "pub
crawl" groups and they intended to continue Northbound through the City with the next
stop at Barnacles (837 Hermosa Ave.). E11 went available from the incident at 66
Hermosa Ave.

E1l with Engineer Powers continued North on Hermosa Ave to check the situation at 837
Hermosa Ave. (Barnacles), Aswe arrived we observed very crowded conditions.
Obvious from the street was that the “pub crawl” had arrived at Barnacles. Marks and
Powers entered Barnacles and observed that the interior appeared to be grossly
overcrowded. Powers remained stationed at the entrance/exit and other E11 personnel
were stationed at other exits. 1 (AC Marks) made contact with a female bartender and
advised her of the current observed hazard and I asked for the managet/person in charge to
meet me at the front entrance. At that time she identified another male employee as being
in charge and I asked him to meet at the entrance. T advised him that our observations
were that the interior bar area was grossly overcrowded and that a count had confimmed
this fact. The "person in charge” claimed that the female bartender was actually in charge
and I should speak with her. At this point with no responsible employee or person
available, no security or Barnacles personnel with an occupancy count and no personnel to
contro] the incoming patrons Engineer Powers and I felt an immediate life safety hazard
existed and the decision was made to empty the bar. I requested HBPD for assistance and
we began to evacuate the premises. We observed patrons climbing out of the windows
attempting to exit without being counted.
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Incident Report Hermosa Beach Fire Department
2008-0800829 -000

Narratives

We determined that Barnacle's was 60 persons (45%) over the posted legal maximum
occupant foad.

Engineer Powers then notified Barnacle's employees that a citation would be issued and
requested, again a responsible person to provide ID. The two employees that were

identified as "in charge” refused to provide proper ID and t we wait for the
owner to arrive. Contact was made with the bwner Fvia phone and he
arrived a short time later. A citation was issued to or overcrowding and
allowing a hazard to exist.

Complete details of this incident citation can be found in Engineer Powers' narrative report
for DR 08-1560. '

End of Report
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Incident Report

Hermosa Beach Fire Department

2008-0800827 -000

Basic

Alarm Date and Time

Arrival Time

Controlled Date and Time

Last Unit Cleared Date and Time
Response Time

Priority Response

Completed

Fire Department Station

Shift

Incident Type

Aid Given or Received

Action Taken 1

Action Taken 2

Apparatus - Suppression
Personnel - Suppression Personnel
Property Use

Location Type

15:38:39  Sunday, May 23, 2008
15:47:52

16:04:22  Sunday, May 25, 2008
0:09:13

Yes

Yes

Q1

A

400 - Hazardous condition, other
N - None

86 - Investigate

77 - Control crowd

4

&

162 - Bar or nightclub

Address

Address 66 HERMOSA AVE
City, State Zip Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
District IQ1Z
Directions 66 HERMOSA AV HER
Map Page G23

Person Involved -,
Involvement Code REP
Street Address

Apparatus - E12

Apparatus 1D ElZ2

Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time
Apparatus Clear Date and Time
Apparatus priority response
Number of Peopie

Apparatus Use

Apparatus Type

Personnel 1

15:39:25 Sunday, May 23, 2008
15:42:49  Sunday, May 25, 2008
Yes

1

l

1 - Engine

3004 - Powers, Darryl

Position: ENG/PM

Apparatus - R11

Apparatus [D

Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time
Apparatus Clear Date and Time
Apparatus priority response
Number of People

Apparatus Lse

Apparatus Type

Personnel 1

RI11

15:39:25  Sunday, May 25, 2008
15:42:49  Sunday, May 23, 2008
Yes

2

1

76 - ALS unit

0872 - Bridges, Kim

Position: FF/PM
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Incident Report

Hermosa Beach Fire Department

2008-0800827 -000

Apparatus - R11

Personnel 2

MB1015 - Stratton, James
Position: FF/PM

Apparatus - A12

Apparatus [D

Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time
Apparatus Clear Date and Time
Apparatus priority response
Number of People

Apparatus Use

Apparatus Type

Personnel |

Personnel 2

Al2

15:3%:25  Sunday, May 235, 2008
15:42:49  Sunday, May 25, 2008
Yes

2

{

75 - BLS unit

R8239 - Ruelas, Heriberto
Position: RSRV

R8253 - Kosky, Benjamin A
Position: RSRV

Apparatus - E11

Apparatus 1D

Response Time

Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time
En route to scene date and time
Apparatus Arrival Date and Time
Apparatus Clear Date and Time
Apparatus priority response
Number of People

Apparatus Use

Apparatus Type

Persennel |

Personnel 2

Personnel 3

Ell

0:06:42

15:39:25 Sunday, May 25, 2008
15:41:30  Sunday, May 25, 2008
15:47:52  Sunday, May 25, 2008
16:04:18  Sunday, May 25, 2008
Yes

3

|

1{ - Engine

0719 - Dale, Gregory

Position: FF/PM

0320 - Marks, Aaron M

Position: ENG/PM

0067 - Williams, Mark

Position: ENG/PM

Authority

Reported By
Officer In Charge

Reviewer

0320 - Marks, Aaron M
00:18:40 Monday, May 26, 2008
0320 - Marks, Aaron M
18:16:36  Monday, May 26, 2008

>

Narratives

Narrative Name
Narrative Type
Author
Narrative Text

CAD Narrative
CAD Narrative

r

CAD Case #: HFO800000827TEXT:AT HERMOSA YACHT CLUB,,,! APl REQ FIRE
FOR OVERCROWDING

Page: 2 Printed: 05/27/2008 06:54:12




Incident Report Hermosa Beach Fire Department
2008-0800827 -000

Narratives

TONE CROWDF1/C:124, .
PREMISE INFO CODE VIEWED

Ell, PER 1AP1,,APPROX 60 PEOPLE ON THE PATIO AND SEVERAL PEOPLE
INSIDE THE LOC

Narrative Name New Narrative

Narrative Type Incident

Narrative Date 00:13:46 Monday, May 26, 2008

Author 0320 - Marks, Aaron M

Author Rank ENG/PM

Author Assignment |

Narrative Text E11 responded to call from HBPD for possible overcrowding situation at HBYC,

specifically on the patio. Upon arrival E11 witnessed a crowded patio and no doorman
available or occupance count taken. E11 entered the establishment and identified
themselves to the bartender (the only employee available). E11 assessed the patio
situation and found it to be crowded with everyone leaving. The patio emptied and no
count was taken. A representitive for the owner arrived and was advised of the hazard that
may have been in place. A doorman was assigned and the occupancy was controlled.
Engine |1 cleared with no hazards in place.

End of Report

Page: 3 Printed: 05/27/2008 06:54:12
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Owner o.

HERMOSA BEACH RIREDEPARTMENT  #¢+%
540 PIER AVENUE, HERMUOSA BEACH, CA 90254-3822

FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT

2o

Ay
(310) 376-2479/OFFICE (310) 379-7725/FAX Date@)Q r (%47
b6t Gpdady]

/

This Inspection Recyrd is an official NOTICE OF CORRECTIONS a;d”c}rder to comply by this date xg - m -3

i

VIOLATIONS
1. SIGNS:
- a, Paost address which is visible from the street. Six inch numbers on contrasting background.

Date
Cleared

Phone.-f ?8" C?Q(C?"{
Phone T ¥ ] :‘&‘%‘{J
R

- b. Post and enforce "NO SMOKING' signs.

- ¢. Labei or identify the main electrical/aas shutgff_

ost adequate _exit signs to clearly indicat¢’path oTtraveI and exiis, 2 - ’:",: o P Sd e
=% Sorrmny " ¥

rovide a_sign near the main exit, whichrshoWs i lnrgeie sl antl

-{ Post signs mdlcatlnq Ioa |n‘

N

.EXITS: e - - it
- a. Past at‘s"lqn on_or adjacent to the main ext opdoo?‘ngDbOR 10 REMAIN UNLgK{ |NG‘QBS|NES 0] s e

- b. Remove all other locks or latches from doors with reqmred panic hardware

W {VZ

C Remove SOram:
S Provide oM

iz

RE EXTINGUISH ] ; i ; X
- a. Provide - exﬂnqmsher(s) ofa minimum rating to be located.

- b. Mount extinguisher{s) where readily available and visible with top of extinquisher not higher than 5 feet
and no more than 75 feet {ravel distance.

- ¢. Service and tag {by State icensee} each extinguisher annually and after use. {_jCard Left
- d. Discontinue use of extension cords/cube taps in lieu of permanent wiring.

- e. Replace unapproved wiring with permanent wiring in accordance with the National Electrical Code.

- f. ’aBéq circuit breakers to indicate areas served.

- ¢. Repair or replace damaged or spliced efectrical cord to the

- h. Provide cover plates for outlets/boxes located

5. FIRE SEPARATIONS:

- a. Remove obstructicns and alterations to fire doors and maintain. ch;;smg agg latching devices.
- b. Maintain or repair all fire walls, draft stops, and ceilings. § 3. 4 3 X EYAS

- ¢. Keep atftic access and scuttle openings closed. No storage in unnr tecied areas.

Ay 2 b
L i 3 %

. FIRE PROTECTION INSTALLATIONS:
- a. Maintain access to and operation of standpipes, sprinkler controf valves-minimum of 3 {eet.

o

- b. Remove obstructions, decorations_or other items interfering with proper operation of sprinkler system.

- ¢. Provide maintenance quarterly and keep records showing proper maintenance of the sprinkler system.

- d. Provide sprinkler service by state licensed firm (every 5 years).

- e. Identify sprinkler control valves and secure in open position.

- f. Service hood and duct extinguisher system semi-annually and after use {(by state licensee),

- q. Alarm system in need of service.

- h. Smoke detectors required in each apaniment.

7. HOUSEKEEPING:
- a. Clean and maintain filters, hood and duct system over cooking appliances.

(— bN\Remove combustible vegetation and debris. — ¢IVIT|L e 2o 002 E~IvT

aintain heating vents and chimneys in accordance with {he Uniform Mechanical Code.

;_a.m. Qi

o

. STORAGE:
- a. Remove_and maintain storage to 18 inches below level of sprinklers (36 inches in storage Dlled over 12 feet high).

- b. Reduce height to at least 2 feet below ceiling in_nen-sprinklered areas.

- ¢. Secure compressed gas cyiinders and identify contenis with name of product,

- d. Provide a minimum of 5 feet clearance between dumpster and building openings or combustible walls or eaves.

- e. Provide 3 feet clearance between heat prodyucing appliances and combustible materials.

- { Remove combustible storage from boiler, electrical panet and mechanical rooms.

9. FLAMMARLE LIQUIDS:
- a. Remove flammable liquids not stored in original containers or approved safety containers.

- b. Remove flammable liquids in excess of 10 gallons or not ysed for maintenance in assembly, office,
apartmenis, and motel buildings.

- ¢. Store all flammable fiquids in an approved storage cabinet and location.

10. PERMITS:
- a. Ohtain a Fire Department permit or discontinue

et

11. BUSINESS LICENSE Yes No
12, ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND/OR REQUIREMENTS:

INSPECTORS __ \_). e S QS

L]



FIRE DEPARTMENT

* January 4, 2008 \

( —() er
-, Barnacle’s Bar and Gri ljﬂ

) 837 Hermosa Avenue
Hermosa Beach, Ca 90254

Re: Use of Unaan Fire Retardant Decorative Materials

Dea_ )
A oy

Following the New Xeé’ s Eve holiday, Investigator D. Powers advised me that your
establishmeiit has received two verbal warnings regarding the use of unapproved, non fire
retardant decorations in your bar. On both occasions you were ordered to immediately
remove the unapproved decorations prior to departure of our officers.

It is my understanding, on October 26, 2007, your bar had extensive Halloween
decorations that included eight full-size hay bales with carved pumpkins, housing lit
candles, located directly next to your main exit / entrance. Additionally, straw hay was
covering all interior floor surfaces of the bar. The most recent warning on December 3 1,
2007, involved the use of ordinary “black plastic table linen” which was used to cover all
interior and patio exterior windows to create a “blackout” atmosphere in you bar.

Section 1103.3.3.1 of the California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 9, 2001
California Fire Code, strictly prohibits the use of combustible decorative materials in
Assembly Occupancies that are not flame resistant, Decorative materials consist of all
drapes, hangings, curtains, drops and all other like types of decorative items that are not
part of the structure / materials permanently affixed to the building. Any future use of the
listed decorative materials shall be treated and maintained in flame retardant condition by
means of an approved flame retardant treatment. Furthermore, such treatment shall be
applied only by an individual or firm licensed by the Office of the California State Fire
Marshal.

On October 26, 2007, Investigator Powers advised you of the proper method and
procedure for gaining Fire Marshal pre-approval for extensive holiday and/or permanent
decorations. In the future, I am requiring that the proper approval procedure be strictly
followed prior to placing extensive decorations in you establishment.



In conclusion, every year across this country devastating fires occur in Assembly
businesses similar to yours. Subsequent fire investigations have shown the use of non fire
resistant decorations are a major contributing factor in the accelerated spread of these
fires and account for increased injuries and loss of human life. Any future violations of
the previously stated Fire Code section, without further warning, will result in the
issuance of a misdemeanor citation for using unapproved decorative materials and
maintaining a hazardous condition,

Sincerely,

Jerry Gomez, Fire Chief
Hermosa Beach Fire Department

Cc: Chief G. Savelli, Police Chief
Captain J. Crawford, Fire Marshal
Officer D. Sellan, HBPD / ABC Enforcement
Officer S. Kansaku, HBPD / ABC Enforcement
Investigator D. Powers / HBFD Nighttime Life Safety Enforcement



HERMOSA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

PROPERTY REPORT
- - o .
Date: S 25 QQ Case Number: %" S GO
Crime: _ gy 52l ALK it T v
'ﬁ SAFEKEEPING a DOMESTIC VIQOLENCE
0 HELDPER 515(/8102 W & I CODE F EVIDENCE
O FOUND PROPERTY (see below) Q C.8.I1 PROCESSING
1 PRISONER PROPERTY (see below) 1 OTHER
d VICTIM
O WITNESS
& SUSPECT
RECEIVED FROM: O R/P
(LAST NAME) (FIRST NAME)
ADDRESS: &3] A\ &uv—r~asA Dl PHONE #
PROP. USE ONLY
ITEM# QTY. ARTICLE, DESCRIFTION, BRAND NAME, MODEL, ETC. SERIAL # TAG# EV.LOC. DISPO
I VARSI Fie] aeeon

TALES

NARRATIVE: A b o ) Q& T DS O NE Y S T Qs
ARG QoD G a2 0D QGETIE viuns iy T

CONTINUATION FORM USED FOR ADDITIONAL ITEMS Q PAGE | OF
FOUND PROPERTY

When found property is held by a law enforcement agency, California Civil Code Section 2080 requires the following statement to be signed by the finder:
Udeclare under penalty of perjury that the above listed items were found, that all items found have been surrendered, and I do not know who the true owner is.

SIGNATURE OF FINDER:

PRISONER PROPERTY STATEMENT

Items not able to go to court will be held by this department for a period of one year. If after one year you have not made arrangements with the property
officer to claim your property we will destroy all prisoner property after that date.

PRISONER SIGNATURE: DATE:

Your signature is not an admission of responsibility but indicates that you have received a copy of this notice. Please review the back of this sheet for
additional information.

SIGNATURE OF PERSON RECEIVING PROPERTY REPORT:
™
) R ;o AN S Ve N
REPORTING OFFICER: _ % 3. 3 (™5l € PROPERTY LOCKER #; _4wM—»¢ad™} DATE;fbgl 2.5 t\ 7]

T:_::—\ -t

WHITE: TORECORDS YELLOW: PROPERTY PINK: FINDER/PRISONER PROPERTY



Ci fH B h NOTICE TO APPEAR )
Ij?rzﬁlcemgauoﬁi‘:aﬁlc - Misdemeanor H 3 7 7 1 3 6

DATE OF VIOLATION [TME 1 a.M| DAY OF WEEK CASE NO,
gﬁ?—gioé (lpSS %ﬂ-@lhTWTFS Q= @

Last, r TlaT 4000¥]

JUVENILE {Phona No.}

y TEAZS T [COMMERCH
C. - 8ves O
THRER DESCRI
H, LIC. NO. or VIN TA REB. MO/YR [ commMERCIAL VEHI
) {Veh, Cods, § 152100}
¥A. OF VEH, - COLOR :
I Hazaroous wa

EVIDENCE Of POLICY NUMBER | {Vah. Code, § 353)
REGISTERED OWNER OR LESSEE [7] SAME AS DRIVER
ADDRESS ] SAME AS CRIVER

ciTy STATE&PCOD '

Correctabla Viotation (\«"eh Code, §40810) O B:rﬁung Required {see reverse)  Misdamn
Yes Mo Code and Section

0 QUCO<OQOWDANG- ; M_

b 0\l SEC /15.20.0(0 HBM '“’E‘Sm

O
0 0 \QLS <€ fcae&sT NG £ gD |
0 0 AWIWING Heo.aeo M1

Veh. Lmt, Sale Radar L Contlnuation|
E Baued N

of Violati Co of Occurrence
ﬁ ﬁ\iac.kt 3 - BTN hen gaowag o W Bl
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT .
[]Dry Ciwet (O Fog O Heavy [ Medum :

[ Violations net committed in my presence, declared on information and baliet.

I declare under penalty of perjury undet the laws of the Stata of Caiifornia the foregaing is rue and corect, .

Yiolation location

it
Dats 7/ Nama of Arresting Of‘ﬁoar rfdlﬂerenli o

to
Gerlal Ho.~Dates Off

AND PLACE INDi
.#____#_____GAIE
ON OR BEFORE THIS DATE: H Q%
L OW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REV E.

WHAT TO DO:
WHERE: aple Ave.. Tomance S0503 (213)-742-8860
505 S, Centrg, Sam Padro 90731 (213) 742-1884
[T Juvenile Trathic Taum, Appear {1 08:30 AM or L1 1:30 P at
3221 Torrance Blvd., Torrance, CA 90503 (310) 222-8878
Farent or guardian must accompany juvenila to court,
] Gther

17To be notified [ You may arrange with the clerk to appear af a right session of the cour.

- I

1929

T

Judicial Council of Calitomia Formn SEE REVERSE

Rev. 05-20-05 [Veh. Code §§ 40500(b), 40513(b), 40522, 40600; Pen. Code, §852.9) TR-130

COURT COPY
" BUSINESS SYSTEMS CORP. {800) 969-9706
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